Investment in associates  339.6  -   -   339.6

Total assets  135.1  26.3  0.1  161.5

Borrowings  1,159.4  -   -   1,159.4

Trade and other payables  12.1  -   -   12.1

Total liabilities  1,171.5  -   -   1,171.5

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

AVERAGE RATE YEAR-END SPOT RATE

2024 2023 2024 2023

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

EUR  50.38 48.91  49.30 48.97

USD  46.32 45.02  47.08 44.05

SCR  3.36 3.36  3.35 3.25

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the MUR against all other currencies at December 31 would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

3. Financial Risk Management (Cont'd)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont'd)

(a) Market risk (Cont'd)

(i) Currency risk (Cont'd)

Sensitivity analysis (Cont'd)

The analysis is based on the assumption that the MUR strengthened/weakened against EUR and USD by 2% and 3% respectively
(2023: 4% and 6%) and its corresponding impact on loss/profit.

THE GROUP 2024 2023 2024 2023

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

EUR  5.8  0.7  (5.8)  (0.7)

USD  0.7  (4.9)  (0.7)  4.9

THE COMPANY

USD  4.9  1.3  (4.9)  (1.3)

Given that the Group has limited foreign currency exposure to SCR and other currencies, no sensitivity analysis was carried out.

(ii) Equity price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments in financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income. To manage their price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group and the Company
diversify their portfolio.

The group invested in a portfolio of equity shares. Investment in equity shares is approved by the Board for strategic purposes.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the fair value of the investments on the Group's and the Company's